require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the
financial statements are free of material misstatement. An audit includes examining, on a test
basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. An audit also
includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management,
as well as evaluating the overall financial statement presentation. We believe that our audit
provides a reasonable basis for our opinion.

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects,
the financial position of the Bank as of 31 December 2002, and the results of its operations and its
cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards
as published by the International Accounting Standards Board.

24 June 2003

Sberbank (Savings Bank of the Russian Federation)
Balance Sheet as at 31 December 2002
(thousands of Russian Roubles -  purchasing power as at 31 December 2002, unless otherwise indicated)

   Pro-forma
   Restated
 Note 2002 2001 2002 2001

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 7 67 608 513 40 070 873 67 608 513 40 070 873
Mandatory cash balances with the Central Bank of the
Russian Federation  74 808 687 61 600 025 74 808 687 61 600 025

Trading securities 8 125 854 436 78 264 745 125 854 436 78 264 745
Due from banks 9 40 024 779 1 067 793 40 024 779 1 067 793
Securities available for sale 10 93 025 286 93 012 939 93 025 286 93 012 939
Loans and advances to customers 11 516 671 183 441 348 823 516 671 183 441 348 823
Securities acquired at original issuance 12 102 027 415 108 018 415 102 027 415 108 018 415
Tax asset 28 217 330 - 217 330 2 150 228
Premises and equipment 13  61 675 642 58 490 679 61 675 642 58 490 679
Other assets 14 5 100 097 6 395 724 5 100 097 6 395 724

Total assets  1 087 013 368 888 270 016 1 087 013 368 890 420 244

Liabilities
Due to banks 15 4 053 218 17 816 971 4 053 218 17 816 971
Deposits from individuals 16 708 015 138 577 809 139 708 015 138 577 809 139
Customer accounts 16 187 745 057 150 232 658 187 745 057 150 232 658
Own securities issued 17 54 160 970 33 082 136 54 160 970 33 082 136
Other borrowed funds  18 1 467 509 1 792 291 1 467 509 1 792 291
Tax liability 28 - 8 112 809 - -
Other liabilities 19 8 451 980 5 718 648 8 451 980 5 718 648

Total liabilities  963 893 872 794 564 652 963 893 872 786 451 843

Shareholders’ equity

Share capital 20 20 980 583 20 980 583 20 980 583 20 980 583
Share premium  10 016 190 10 016 190 10 016 190 10 016 190
Treasury shares 20 (411) (1 211) (411) (1 211)
Revaluation reserve for premises 13 497 605 521 300 497 605 521 300
Accumulated retained earnings and other reserves  91 625 529 62 188 502 91 625 529 72 451 539

Total shareholders’ equity 21 123 119 496 93 705 364 123 119 496 103 968 401

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity  1 087 013 368 888 270 016 1 087 013 368 890 420 244

Signed on behalf of the Board on 24 June 2003.

________________________ __________________________
Kazmin A.I.  Kruzhalov A.V.
Chairman of the Board and CEO  Chief Accountant

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

 1

Sberbank (Savings Bank of the Russian Federation)
Statement of Income for the Year Ended 31 December 2002
(thousands of Russian Roubles -  purchasing power as at 31 December 2002, unless otherwise indicated)

   Pro-forma
   Restated
 Note 2002 2001 2002 2001

Interest income on loans 22 94 794 887 77 355 423 94 794 887 77 355 423
Interest income on securities 22 36 785 503 38 108 603 36 785 503 38 108 603
Interest expense 22 (58 729 018) (53 012 628) (58 729 018) (53 012 628)

Net interest income  72 851 372 62 451 398 72 851 372 62 451 398
Impairment of interest earning assets  9, 11 (13 651 554) (10 375 136) (13 651 554) (10 375 136)

Net interest income after impairment for
interest earning assets  59 199 818 52 076 262 59 199 818 52 076 262

Gains less losses arising from securities and
derivatives 23, 33 19 344 898 26 704 625 19 344 898 26 704 625

Gains less losses arising from dealing in foreign
currencies  2 886 561 3 005 166 2 886 561 3 005 166

Foreign exchange translation gains less losses  3 579 901 7 150 314 3 579 901 7 150 314
Fee and commission income 24 16 929 637 14 319 373 16 929 637 14 319 373
Fee and commission expense 24 (480 229) (580 831) (480 229) (580 831)
Other operating income  25 2 220 310 2 316 569 2 220 310 2 316 569

Net operating income  103 680 896 104 991 478 103 680 896 104 991 478
Payroll and other staff costs 26 (43 462 154) (40 731 105) (43 462 154) (40 731 105)
Operating expenses  27 (24 380 268) (21 964 587) (24 380 268) (21 964 587)
Reversal of allowance for impairment of securities  - 4 960 304 - 4 960 304
(Additional charge)/reversal of provisions for credit
related commitments  (16 659) 47 286 (16 659) 47 286

Monetary loss  (7 922 164) (3 400 889) (7 922 164) (3 400 889)

Profit before taxation  27 899 651 43 902 487 27 899 651 43 902 487
Income tax benefit/(expense) 28 2 621 664 (12 305 611) (7 641 373) (2 042 574)

Net profit  30 521 315 31 596 876 20 258 278 41 859 913

Earnings per share (expressed in Russian Roubles
per share) 29 1 603 1 820 1 063 2 412

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

 2

Sberbank (Savings Bank of the Russian Federation)
Statement of Cash Flows for the Year Ended 31 December 2002
(thousands of Russian Roubles -  purchasing power as at 31 December 2002, unless otherwise indicated)

 Notes 2002 2001

Cash flows from operating activities
Interest received on loans  94 743 781 75 188 543
Interest received on securities   32 767 528 35 136 418
Interest paid   (56 817 683) (48 236 572)

[…]

Current tax charge (5 700 992)  (4 529 162) (5 700 992) (4 529 162)
Deferred taxation 8 322 656 (14 213 533) (1 940 381) 3 708 120
Effect of change in tax rates - 5 956 352 - (1 702 264)
Adjustment of amortised cost of securities acquired at

original issuance due to implementation of IAS 39  - 480 732 - 480 732

Income tax benefit/(expense)  2 621 664 (12 305 611) (7 641 373) (2 042 574)

Russian legal entities must individually report taxable income and remit profit taxes thereon to the appropriate tax
authorities. The income tax rate for banks other than on state securities was 7.5% for Federal taxes and 16.5% for
Regional and Local taxes. The tax rate for interest income on state securities was 15% for Federal taxes.

24

Sberbank (Savings Bank of the Russian Federation)
Notes to the Financial Statements – 31 December 2002
(thousands of Russian Roubles -  purchasing power as at 31 December 2002, unless otherwise indicated)

28 Income Taxes (continued)

The effective profit tax rate differs from the statutory profit tax rates. A reconciliation of the profit tax expenses
based on statutory rates with the actual profit tax provision follows.

   Pro-forma
   Restated
 2002 2001 2002 2001

IFRS profit before taxation 27 899 651 43 902 487 27 899 651 43 902 487
Statutory income tax rate 24% 43% 24% 43%

Theoretical tax charge at the applicable statutory rate (6 695 916) (18 878 069) (6 695 916) (18 878 069)
Income exempt from taxation 270 177 2 892 699 270 177 2 892 699
Income on government securities taxed at different rates 2 381 692 1 972 147 2 381 692 1 972 147
Non-taxable decreases in allowance for impairment of securities

available for sale - 2 132 931 - 2 132 931
Non temporary elements of monetary gains and losses (2 886 061)  (4 247 975) (2 886 061) (4 247 975)
Other non–temporary differences (294 632) (470 707) (294 632) (470 707)
Non-deductible expenses (416 633) (5 967 781) (416 633) (5 967 781)
Effect of the change in tax rate - 6 422 640 - (1 702 264)
Correction of fundamental error 10 263 037 - - -
Revaluation of  property, plant and equipment for tax purposes  - - 18 387 941
Change in non-recognised deferred tax asset - 3 838 504 - 3 838 504

Income tax benefit/(expense)  2 621 664 (12 305 611) (7 641 373) (2 042 574)

Differences between IFRS and Russian statutory taxation regulations give rise to certain temporary differences
between the carrying value of certain assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and for profit tax
purposes. The tax effect of the movement on these temporary differences is recorded at the rate of 24%, except for
income on state securities that is taxed at 15%.

   Pro-forma
   Restated
 2001 Change 2002 2001 Change 2002

Tax effect of deductible temporary
differences

Impairment of interest earning assets 3 622 740 1 463 146 5 085 886 3 622 740 1 463 146 5 085 886
Premises and equipment  2 912 093 (2 724 410) 187 683 2 992 677 (2 804 994) 187 683
Accruals 261 103 2 617 964 2 879 067 261 103 2 617 964 2 879 067
Other 734 517  (631 147) 103 370 734 517 (631 147) 103 370

Deferred tax asset 7 530 453 725 553 8 256 006 7 611 037 644 969 8 256 006

Tax effect of taxable temporary differences
State securities income (557 747) (157 645) (715 392) (557 747) (157 645) (715 392)
Fair valuation of securities (4 764 643) (2 550 839) (7 315 482) (4 764 643) (2 550 839) (7 315 482)
Premises and equipment revaluation (10 182 453) 10 182 453 - - - -
Other  (138 419) 130 617 (7 802) (138 419) 130 617 (7 802)

Deferred tax liability (15 643 262) 7 604 586 (8 038 676) (5 460 809) (2 577 867) (8 038 676)

Net deferred tax asset/(liability) (8 112 809) 8 330 139 217 330 2 150 228 (1 932 898) 217 330

The tax effect of the movement in temporary differences for premises and equipment includes deferred tax
reductions in respect of the revaluation of premises of RR 7 483 (2001: RR 144 370).  These amounts are recorded
directly to shareholders’ equity.

25

Sberbank (Savings Bank of the Russian Federation)
Notes to the Financial Statements – 31 December 2002
(thousands of Russian Roubles -  purchasing power as at 31 December 2002, unless otherwise indicated)

29 Earnings per Share

Basic earnings per share are calculated by dividing the net profit attributable to ordinary shareholders by the weighted
average number of ordinary shares in issue during the year, excluding the average number of ordinary shares purchased by
the Bank and held as treasury shares.

The Bank has no potentially diluted ordinary shares; therefore, the diluted earnings per share equal basic earnings per
share.

   Pro-forma
   Restated
 2002 2001 2002 2001

Net profit attributable to shareholders 30 521 315 31 596 876 20 258 278 41 859 913
Less: dividends on preference shares (59 778) (49 019) (59 778) (49 019)

Net profit attributable to ordinary shareholders 30 461 537 31 547 857 20 198 500 41 810 894
Weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding
(thousands) 18 998 17 331 18 998 17 331

Basic and diluted earnings per share
(expressed in Russian Roubles per share) 1 603 1 820 1 063 2 412

30 Dividends

 2002 2001
 Ordinary Preference Ordinary Preference

Dividends payable at 1 January 15 749 873 20 950 1 849
Dividends declared during the year 1 055 688 59 778 874 031 49 019
Dividends paid during the year (1 055 721) (59 763) (875 914) (49 703)
Effect of inflation (2 069) (115) (3 318) (292)

Dividends payable at 31 December 13 647 773 15 749 873

Dividends per share declared during the year

55,56 1,20 50,43 0,98